

Ä

SLP(C)No. 13967 OF 2000

ITEM No.201

Court No.10

SECTION XVII
A/N MATTER

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No.13967/2000

(From the judgement and order dated 18/04/2000 in LPA 733/99
of The HIGH COURT OF PATNA)

PARAS NATH PRASAD

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

RAJENDRA AGRICULTURAL UNIVERSITY & ORS.

Respondent (s)

(For Final Disposal)

Date : 17/04/2003 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SHIVARAJ V. PATIL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARIJIT PASAYAT

For Petitioner (s) Mr. Pavan Kumar,Adv.

For Respondent (s) Mr. Amarendra Sharan,Sr.Adv.
Mr. Ambhoj Kumar Sinha,Adv.

Mr. B.B. Singh,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

.....L.....I..T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....J

Heard learned counsel for the parties for a while.

Leave granted.

The civil appeal is disposed of.

No costs.

(T.I. Rajput)
Court Master

(Shelly Sengupta)
Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file)

.PA
.PL55

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

Civil Appeal No. 3482 of 2003@@
CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
(Arising out of S.L.P. (C) No. 13967 of 2000)

Paras Nath Prasad ...Appellant (s)

Versus~

Rajendra Agricultural University & Ors.Respondent (s)

O R D E R@@
CCCCCCCCCCCC

.....L.....I.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....J

.SP2
Leave granted.
Heard learned counsel for the parties.
On 15th September, 2000, the following order was passed:

.....L.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....J

.SP1
"Issue notice on the question as to why the interest should not be directed to be paid to the petitioner on the amounts already paid with delay and the amount which remain to be paid. The notice shall state that the S.L.P. will be disposed of at notice stage itself."

.....L.....I.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....J

.SP2
Having regard to the facts and circumstances of the case, we think it just and appropriate to direct the respondents to pay a sum of Rupees twenty five thousand towards the claim of interest by the appellant.
...2/-

-2 -

The learned counsel representing the respondents submitted that the respondents shall pay the said amount in full and final settlement of all the claims of the appellant, including interest, within a period of ten weeks from today. The civil appeal, accordingly, stands disposed of. No costs.

.SP1

.....J.@@
AAAA
(Shivaraj V. Patil) @@
AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA

.....J.@@
AA
(Arijit Pasayat)@@
AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA

New Delhi,
April 17, 2003.